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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1313299
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-73)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D05R159727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 420.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 58.3 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.26 / 0.47 / 1.08

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  7.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313299
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313299
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 101 93 87 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 53 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 37 49 42 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 47 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 31 44 36 31 42 36 31 29
8 56 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 26 39 31 26 37 31 26 24
9 52 37 28 22 50 37 28 22 35 28 22 34 27 22 33 27 22 20

10 48 33 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 24 19 31 24 19 30 23 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 6424 6424 6424 6424 6424
5° 7970 7088 5791 5065 4996

10° 7835 6086 4459 3952 4022
15° 6490 4333 3209 3281 3512
20° 11290 3446 2456 2841 3226
25° 25141 4143 1995 2622 3021
30° 75211 5071 1750 2585 3162
35° 289486 5719 1577 2649 3343
40° 671944 4991 1506 2720 3575
45° 910133 3775 1315 2947 3873
50° 713607 2251 1340 3135 4260
55° 342538 1021 1261 3393 4654
60° 31310 138 1171 3617 5201
65° 3423 0 1019 3749 5624
70° 856 0 1259 4028 6093
75° 865 266 1664 4458 6987
80° 793 793 2083 4562 7438
85° 790 790 3359 4150 8299

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 910133 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313299
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 3.2 0.8 0° 37 37 37 37 37
10°-20° 6.6 1.6 5° 46 41 34 29 29 4
20°-30° 15.9 3.8 15° 36 24 18 18 20 13
30°-40° 86.9 20.7 25° 132 22 10 14 16 80
40°-50° 210.4 50.1 35° 1377 27 8 13 16 973
50°-60° 83.9 20.0 45° 3737 16 5 12 16 2636
60°-70° 7.2 1.7 55° 1141 3 4 11 16 1063
70°-80° 4.1 1.0 65° 8 0 2 9 14 21
80°-90° 1.8 0.4 75° 1 0 2 7 10 1
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 0 2 2 4 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 25.7 6.1
0°-40° 112.6 26.8
0°-60° 406.9 96.9
0°-90° 420.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 420.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313299
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3
2.5° 41.9 41.9 42.3 41.9 41.9 41.9 41.9 41.5 41.5 41.5 40.2

5° 46.1 46.1 46.1 46.1 45.6 45.6 45.6 45.2 45.2 44.8 41.0
7.5° 47.7 47.7 47.3 47.3 46.9 46.9 46.5 46.1 45.6 45.2 39.4
10° 44.8 44.8 44.8 44.4 44.4 44.0 43.6 43.1 42.7 41.9 34.8

12.5° 39.8 39.8 40.2 39.8 39.4 38.9 38.1 37.7 37.3 36.4 28.9
15° 36.4 36.4 36.4 36.0 35.6 34.8 34.3 33.5 33.1 31.8 24.3

17.5° 46.5 46.5 46.1 45.2 43.6 42.3 40.2 38.5 36.4 33.9 20.9
20° 61.6 61.6 60.7 59.9 57.8 55.7 52.3 49.4 46.1 43.1 18.8

22.5° 89.2 90.5 87.9 85.0 82.1 77.1 72.4 67.8 62.0 57.0 19.3
25° 132.3 133.6 132.3 125.6 120.2 113.5 104.7 95.5 85.4 76.2 21.8

27.5° 214.4 215.3 213.2 196.8 188.0 170.4 154.9 139.9 123.1 106.4 23.9
30° 378.2 378.6 365.2 332.5 303.6 265.1 232.4 201.0 174.6 147.8 25.5
31° 497.9 486.2 457.7 418.4 372.3 320.4 275.6 234.9 195.6 166.7 26.0
32° 632.4 630.7 583.4 515.1 453.5 388.6 321.2 269.3 224.0 184.7 26.4
33° 810.3 811.2 736.6 656.2 555.3 468.2 379.8 308.6 254.2 206.0 27.2
34° 1088.4 1023.1 935.6 826.7 689.3 558.2 443.5 354.3 281.4 226.6 27.2
35° 1376.9 1311.2 1214.9 1049.9 861.4 678.0 519.3 403.3 314.1 248.8 27.2
36° 1700.2 1644.5 1498.8 1288.2 1047.8 791.1 599.7 459.8 346.3 268.9 26.8
37° 2049.5 1967.8 1806.2 1576.3 1254.7 950.2 697.7 515.9 378.6 290.6 26.0
38° 2404.2 2330.5 2126.6 1848.1 1501.7 1118.1 795.7 570.0 408.3 307.0 24.7
39° 2673.1 2632.9 2430.6 2119.4 1699.0 1277.3 896.6 627.8 439.7 323.3 23.5
40° 2988.8 2923.9 2732.1 2347.3 1932.2 1439.3 995.4 678.8 465.7 336.3 22.2
41° 3276.9 3194.9 2952.8 2580.9 2119.0 1585.1 1089.2 731.6 486.6 343.8 21.4
42° 3524.0 3428.5 3175.6 2781.1 2275.2 1701.5 1164.2 769.3 506.3 350.1 20.1
43° 3684.0 3601.5 3352.7 2931.5 2408.8 1808.3 1234.1 808.7 518.4 354.3 18.4
44° 3761.9 3678.6 3437.8 3025.7 2490.9 1872.4 1279.4 835.9 531.8 359.7 17.2
45° 3736.8 3652.2 3419.3 3027.4 2516.4 1895.4 1298.6 848.0 539.0 364.8 15.5
46° 3621.6 3562.1 3327.6 2948.6 2467.9 1870.7 1287.7 838.8 536.5 364.8 13.8
47° 3460.0 3392.1 3168.9 2813.4 2350.2 1807.0 1243.8 810.8 521.0 356.4 12.1
48° 3239.7 3181.9 2947.4 2598.5 2169.7 1668.4 1144.5 765.1 496.7 340.0 10.5
49° 2963.3 2882.9 2664.7 2323.8 1934.3 1471.6 1014.3 688.1 457.7 317.0 9.2
50° 2663.4 2564.2 2395.8 2048.7 1691.0 1261.8 843.0 581.7 402.9 286.9 8.4
51° 2369.9 2268.9 2108.6 1813.3 1431.4 1046.9 680.1 464.4 331.7 245.4 7.1
52° 2065.4 1980.8 1801.2 1569.2 1225.3 848.4 566.6 392.8 275.6 206.0 5.9
53° 1762.2 1704.4 1533.6 1298.6 984.6 693.1 462.8 336.3 240.4 176.3 4.6
54° 1458.6 1395.4 1265.6 1056.2 793.6 546.9 392.4 281.4 208.6 153.7 4.2
55° 1140.8 1108.1 988.3 805.3 601.4 436.4 318.3 242.1 174.6 128.6 3.4
56° 878.6 841.7 732.4 584.2 446.8 341.7 257.5 197.7 147.8 107.6 2.5
57° 575.4 537.7 465.3 407.9 325.4 249.2 196.8 155.8 120.2 89.2 2.1
58° 340.0 305.7 294.4 251.3 216.9 169.2 145.3 116.0 88.8 70.4 1.3
59° 156.2 158.7 141.1 132.3 120.2 107.6 88.4 77.5 60.7 50.7 0.8
60° 90.9 85.8 83.8 75.0 66.6 59.0 53.2 46.9 38.1 32.7 0.4

62.5° 31.0 29.7 30.6 27.6 26.0 25.1 23.0 19.7 16.3 13.4 0.0
65° 8.4 8.4 8.0 7.5 7.1 6.7 6.3 5.4 5.0 4.2 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313299
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 2.9 2.9 2.5 2.5 2.1 2.1 1.7 1.7 1.3 1.3 0.0
70° 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.0

72.5° 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.4
75° 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4

77.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
80° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.8

82.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.8
85° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313299
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3 37.3
2.5° 38.5 36.9 34.8 33.5 33.1 32.7

5° 36.9 33.5 31.0 29.3 28.9 28.9
7.5° 33.1 29.3 26.8 26.0 25.5 25.5
10° 28.9 25.5 23.5 22.6 23.0 23.0

12.5° 24.3 21.4 20.5 20.5 20.9 21.4
15° 19.7 18.0 18.0 18.4 19.3 19.7

17.5° 16.3 15.5 15.9 16.8 17.6 18.4
20° 13.4 13.4 14.2 15.5 16.8 17.6

22.5° 11.3 11.7 13.0 14.2 15.9 16.8
25° 9.6 10.5 11.7 13.8 15.5 15.9

27.5° 8.4 9.6 11.3 13.4 15.1 15.9
30° 7.1 8.8 10.9 13.0 15.1 15.9
31° 6.7 8.4 10.5 13.0 15.1 15.9
32° 6.3 8.4 10.5 13.0 15.1 15.9
33° 5.9 8.0 10.5 12.6 15.1 15.9
34° 5.4 8.0 10.5 13.0 15.1 15.9
35° 5.0 7.5 10.1 12.6 14.7 15.9
36° 4.6 7.5 10.1 12.6 15.1 15.9
37° 4.2 7.5 10.1 12.6 14.7 15.9
38° 4.2 7.1 9.6 12.6 14.7 15.9
39° 3.8 6.7 9.6 12.6 14.7 15.9
40° 3.4 6.7 9.2 12.1 14.7 15.9
41° 2.9 6.3 9.2 12.1 14.7 15.9
42° 2.5 6.3 9.2 12.1 14.7 15.9
43° 2.1 5.9 8.8 12.1 14.7 15.9
44° 2.1 5.9 8.8 12.1 14.7 15.9
45° 1.7 5.4 8.4 12.1 14.7 15.9
46° 1.7 5.4 8.4 11.7 14.7 15.9
47° 1.3 5.4 8.4 11.7 14.7 15.9
48° 1.3 5.0 8.4 11.7 14.7 15.9
49° 0.8 5.0 8.4 11.7 14.7 15.9
50° 0.8 5.0 8.0 11.7 14.7 15.9
51° 0.8 5.0 8.0 11.7 14.7 15.9
52° 0.8 4.6 8.0 11.7 14.7 15.9
53° 0.8 4.6 8.0 11.7 14.7 15.9
54° 0.8 4.6 7.5 11.7 14.7 15.9
55° 0.8 4.2 7.5 11.3 14.7 15.5
56° 0.8 4.2 7.5 11.3 14.7 15.5
57° 0.8 4.2 7.1 11.3 14.7 15.5
58° 0.8 3.8 7.1 10.9 14.2 15.5
59° 0.8 3.8 6.7 10.9 14.2 15.1
60° 0.8 3.4 6.7 10.5 13.8 15.1

62.5° 0.8 2.9 5.9 10.1 13.4 14.2
65° 0.8 2.5 5.4 9.2 13.0 13.8
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313299
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 0.8 2.5 5.0 8.8 12.1 13.4
70° 0.8 2.5 4.6 8.0 11.7 12.1

72.5° 1.3 2.5 4.2 7.5 10.9 11.3
75° 1.7 2.5 3.8 6.7 10.1 10.5

77.5° 1.7 2.5 3.4 5.9 8.8 9.2
80° 1.7 2.1 2.9 4.6 7.1 7.5

82.5° 1.7 2.1 2.1 3.8 5.4 5.9
85° 1.3 1.7 1.7 2.1 3.8 4.2

87.5° 1.3 1.7 0.8 1.3 1.7 1.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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